
NOTE: 

On 6/15/68, Foxie, long distance telephone 
operator, Racine, Wisconsin, confidentially advised 
that on 6/11/68, at about 10:42 p.m. a male caller 
placed calls to three numbers in North Carolina. In 
one call the caller indicated his name was "Robert" 
and in another he stated "I have got to have money, a 
whole lot of money to get out of the country. I am 
going to call back tomorrow night. You tell the Klan 
(phonetic) to get me some money or I am going to blow 
this thing sky high. When they get Ray back in this 
country, he will spill his guts." Foxie had impression 
caller was referring to James Earl Ray. 

Charlotte checked the numbers out and 1h e 
background on the persons involved. This check indicated 
the caller may have been Robert Franklin Sanders, the 
black sheep of a family that has an otherwise good 
reputation in the Lenoir, North Carolina area. The 
family members and operator of a local used car lot 
to whom the telephone numbers are listed denied that they 
received any call from Robert Sanders or any other long 
distance calls during the week of 6/9-16/68. Charlotte 
advises that it has no information indicating Klan 
activity on the part of these individuals, and they 
appeared to be frank during interviews. 

The Ml Office has requested authority to check 
appropriate long distance toll records in an effort to 
resolve this matter. Milwaukee beiag authorized in 
line with this airtel in view of the fact that every 
effort must be made to run out any possibilities of a 
conspiracy. 
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it the following in ________________________ __;
1
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 

llr. Tolaon­
llr. DeLoach­
Mr. Mohr-~ 
Mr. Bishop ___ _ 
Mr. Ca!'.par __ 
Mr. C .Ji:.1.han_ 
Mr. Conrad_ 
1\-Ir. Fdt ___ ,_ 

Mr. Gde_-4&"'­
Mr. Rosen _ _,c__:,WL&--... 

Mr. Sullivan 

AIRTEL I Mr. Trott.') 
-------------------------1 Tele. Room 

(Priority) I Miss Holm 

------------------------------------------------L Gan 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

LEGAT, PARIS (100-2082) (RUC) 

Remycab to Bureau 6/29/68. 

Enclosed are eight copies of an LHM containing 
additional information furnished by the Policia Internacional 
e de Defesa do Estado (Portuguese International and State 
Security Police - PIDE), Lisbon, Portugal, on 6/28/68 and the 
results of additional investigation conducted in Madrid, Spain. 

At the time subject's passport application was 
personally returned to Mr. AUBREY L. MORANTZ of the Canadian 
Embassy, Lisbon, on 6/27/68, he was requested to retain 
these forms since they may be needed again at a later date. 

Likewise when airport entry and exit forms and 
hotel registration form were returned to Sr. JOSE MANUEL DA 
CUNHA PASSO of PIDE, Lisbon, on 6/27/68, he was requested to 
retain these forms on the possibility that they may be needed 

again at a later date. kEC-l!f"i:..Jt<tlJ..=. '/7 ' 
-

~Bureau. (~ncs. - 9~ \25-'~ ~ ~~8 • 
~ ( 1 - Liaison Section) 'f' l 'J 
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PAR 100-2082 

As a matter of interest, Mr. NORMAN GRADY, Adminis­
trative Officer, American Embassy, Lisbon, advised on 6/27/68 
that no mention has been made in Portuguese newspapers thus 
far of subject's visit to Portugal. The local papers, in a 
recent article, indicated that the subject had traveled to 
Southern Europe subsequent to his first arrival in London, 
England. 

Sr. PASSO furnished a photocopy of the subject's 
airline ticket indicating he paid cash for his Lisbon-London 
flight 5/17/68 on 5/16/68 at Lisbon. This is being forwarded 
to the Bureau as an enclosure. 

Sr. PASSO also furnished, in accordance with our 
request, a list of passengers who traveled on Portuguese 
Airlines flight Lisbon-London 5/17/68 and a list of passengers 
who traveled on BEA Flight 074, London-Lisbon, on 5/7-8/68. 
In accordance with prior Bureau instructions, these two 
passenger lists. are being furnished herewith to London as 
enclosures. . 
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In Reply, Pl.ease Refer to 

File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 

July 1, 1968 

JAMES EARL RAY 

On June 27, 1968, Mr. AUBREY L. MORANTZ, Second 
Secretary and Consul, Canadian Embassy, Lisbon, Portugal, 
advised that an examination of the visitors book there dis­
closed that the subject had signed the visitors book on May 
13, 1968, as RAMON SNEYD. In addition to his signature, he 
listed the Hotel Portugal as his local address, Ottawa as his 
home address, and sta~ed that he planned to stay in Lisbon 
seven days. The receptionist at the Canadian Embassy and other 
Embassy employees were unable to furnish any details regarding 
subject's visit to the Embassy on May 13, 1968. · · 

It is noted that Sr. JOSE MANUEL DA CUNHA PASSO of 
the Policia Internacional e de Defesa do Estado (Portuguese 
International and State Security Police - PIDE), Lisbon, had 
previously advised on June 22, 1968, that inquiry at the South 
African Embassy in Lisbon had succeeded in locating an employee 
who had received a telephone call from the subject using the 
name RAMON GEORGE SNEYD on an undetermined date during his 
visit in Lisbon. 

However, a report received from Sr. PASSO on June 
28, 1968, stated that the subject visited the South African 
Embassy and that an employee of the Embassy recognized his 
photograph. The report states that RAY did not furnish any 
name and spoke English with an American accent. He asked 
what the entrance requirements were if he wished to go to 
South Africa. He was informed that if he was an American 
citizen he would be required to obtain a visa and he answered 
that he was not American but was a Canadian national. He was 
advised of the requirements needed and stated that he wanted 
to go to South Africa to make inquiries and to endeavor to 
trace his brother who had left home a few years ago and had 

11/-31</tl- 'I i</6 
'f:;:~~- d(,r-un·.•.·r:.t \"-•ti\:1~~'.'> r~t!i~h~r 

. ,·; ·,,,.,; ,·,s of 
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JAMES EARL RAY 

not been heard of again. He said that he did not know where 
in Africa his brother was but had last heard that he was in 
the Congo. The subject also asked whether there was any 
organization in South Africa which had connections with 
mercenaries in Africa and which might be able to assist him 
in tracing his brother. He was informed that the recruiting 
office for mercenaries which at one time existed in Johannesburg, 
South Africa, had been closed and the Embassy had no knowledge 
of any organization in South Africa that might be able to · 
help him. The subject left the Embassy without further questions 
and gave no indication as to his future plans. 

It is also noted that Sr. PASSO had previously advised 
that inquiry at the Rhodesian Diplomatic Mission in Lisbon 
for information regarding any contact by RAY there had resulted 
negatively. However, he advised in his report received on 
June 28, 1968, that further inquiry at the Rhodesian Diplomatic 
Mission revealed that RAY visited there between May 8 and 11, 
1968, the exact date not determined. He produced a valid 
Canadian passport in the name of SNEYD and inquired if he 
could be assisted in contacting his brother who he claimed 
was serving as a mercenary in Angola, a Portuguese possession 
in Southern Africa. He specifically requested an address in 
Salisbury, Rhodesia, to which he could forward correspondence 
to his brother. He was obviously seeking the address of an 
organization in Salisbury which may recruit mercenaries. The 
answer to his inquiry was negative and he posed a number of 
questions regarding immigration to Rhodesia. 

Sr. PASSO advised in his report that all banks in 
Lisbon have been canvassed for any information regarding an 
account, safe-deposit box or any banking transaction of JAMES 
EARL RAY under this name and his aliases with negative results. 

The PIDE conducted inquiry at the Banco Totta Alianca 
of Lisbon regarding a inquiry received by a Chicago bank 
regarding one ARTHUR T. LT. An official of the Banco Totta 
Alianca informed PIDE hat he request made to the La Salle 
National Bank of Chicago, Illinois, was based upon a request 
received by the Banco Totta Ai1anca from a Portuguese firm 
known as "ALAR - Empresa Iberica de Material Aeronautico." 
This firm informed the bank that ARTHUR T. GALT is a man 
about 50 years of age and a partner in two companies known 

- 2 -
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JAMES EARL RAY 

as the "Executive Airlines" and "Rapid Airlines" and reportedly 
has a large deposit at the "Illinois National Bank" in Chicago. 

On June 25, 1968, ANTHONY G. BARBIERI, Regional 
Security Officer, American Embassy, Madrid, Spain,· advised 
that during the morning of June 19, 1968, an unknown individual 
had called the Embassy, speaking Spanish, and desired to talk 
to someone in the Embassy regarding the JAMES RAY case. Since 
no one was immediately available to talk to him, he requested 
that he be called at 6:30 PM at telephone number 222-1604, a 
bar in downtown Madrid. He identified himself only as RAMON. 

One RAMON was subsequently telephonically contacted 
at 6:30 PM by the Security Office. At first he declined to 
come to the Embassy, indicating he desired a meeting in some 
public gathering place. He subsequently agreed to· come to 
the Embassy at· 11:00 AM on June 20, 1968. RAMON, however, 
failed to keep the appointment. 

The above-mentioned telephone number was identified 
by the Direccion General de Seguridad (Directorate General of_ 
Security - DGS) , Spanish Nation~l Police, Madrid, on June 2 5, · " .. :_...::.!-
1968, ~~Li~;~?~~ted to MANUEi,,~GARCIA FERNANDEZ under the , 
name A.~uar-,-.~ntes (~quor, Dutlet) ,' ,Calle Minas 15, Madrid. Sr f\ iP./_ 

On June 26, ·~ , ctor RAFAEL TRIGUEROS of the 
DGS interviewed MANUEL CI . ~ro · tor of the 
Casa Garcia_ 1?_'.:11: at al e .. inas 15, Madrid. 5 A FERNANDEZ 
was unable to ideti..!ify any~~-by the name f RAMON as a client 
of the bar. MIGUE~NCHE~LAN, bartender, was interviewed S /~ 
and he advised that the only RAMON using the bar was an 
individual who had been coming to this· bar approximately two 
to three months ago. He was.unable to further identify this 
individual, indicating, however, that he had been coming to 
the bar recently at approximately 8:00 PM. SANCHEZ GALAN 
stated he had no recollection of this individual having used 
the telephone in the bar. · 

At approximately 8:30 PM on June 26, 1968, the 
individual described by the bartender as RAMON was interviewed. 
He identified himself as RAMON MARTINEZ ALONZO, Spanish 
Identity Card #50098. This individual denied ever calling 

- 3 -
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JAMES EARL RAY 

the American Embassy or any other embassy in his life. 

Subsequent inquiries in the vicinity of the Casa 
Garcia Bar to identify the individual who had called the 
American Embassy proved negative. 

Sr. PASSO advised that inquiry at the Portuguese 
Airlines (TAP), Lisbon, revealed that the subject had purchased 
his airline ticket on May 16, 1968, for which he paid cash. 
He traveled under the name of Mr. SNEYD from Lisbon to London 
on May 17, 1968, on TAP Flight 450, leaving Lisbon at 11:00 AM. 
Inquiry by PIDE of various· TAP employees revealed that subject 
was alone at the time he purchased the ticket. There was no 
recollection by any employee of TAP who was present on the 
flight on May 17, 1968, from Lisbon to London of any unusual 
incident and none was able to recognize the subject's photo-

. graph; · 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 

July 1, 1968 

JAMES EARL RAY 

On June 27, 1968, Mr. AUBREY L. MORANTZ, Second 
Secretary and Consul, Canadian Embassy, Lisbon, Portugal, 
advised that an examination of the visitors book there dis­
closed that the subject had signed the visitors book on May 
13, 1968, as RAMON SNEYD. In addition to his signature, he 
listed the Hotel Portugal as his local address, Ottawa as his 
home address, and stated that he planned to stay in Lisbon 
seven days. The receptionist at the Canadian Embassy and other 
Embassy employees were unable to furnish any details regarding 
subject's visit to the Embassy on May 13, 1968. 

It is noted that Sr. JOSE MANUEL DA CUNHA PASSO of 
the Policia Internacional e de Defesa do Estado (Portuguese 
International and State Security Police - PIDE), Lisbon, had 
previously advised on June 22, 1968, that inquiry at the South 
African Embassy in Lisbon had succeeded in locating an employee 
who had received a telephone call from the subject using the 
name RAMON GEORGE SNEYD on an undetermined date during his 
visit in Lisbon. 

However, a report received from Sr. PASSO on June 
28, 1968, stated that the subject visited the South African 
Embassy and that an employee of the Embassy recognized his 
photograph. The report states that FAY did not furnish any 
name and spoke English with an American accent. He asked 
what the entrance requirements were if he wished to go to 
South Africa. He was informed that if he was an American 
citizen he would be required to obtain a visa and he answered 
that he was not American but was a Canadian national. He was 
advised of the requirements needed and stated that he wanted 
to go to South Africa to make inquiries and to endeavor to 
trace his brother who had left home a few years ago and had 

t",1t~ F.i...:,l. r~.-1,i ·,~- ':,-a~tc:i ti, ys'_)Hf agency, 

it :.t!'td its cc•r~t(·•:·;,s arc not tl' be 
distributed outdid;; your ag,.;ncy. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JAMES EARL RAY 

not been heard of again. He said that he did not know where 
in Africa his brother was but had last heard that he was in 
the Congo. The subject also asked whether there was any 
organization in South Africa which had connections with 
mercenaries in Africa and which might be able to assist him 
in tracing his bX"Other. He was informed that the recruiting 
office for merc.naries which at one time existed in Johannesburg, 
South Africa> had been closed and the Embaasy had no knowledge 
of any organization in South Africa that might be able to 
help him. The subject left the Embassy without further questions 
and gave no indication as to his future plans. 

It is also noted that Sr. PASSO had previously advised 
that inquiry at the Rhodesian Diploma.tic Mission in Lisbon 
for information regarding any contact by RAY there had resulted 
negatively. However, he advised in his report received on 
Jm1e 28, 1968, that further inquiry at the Rhodesian Diplomatic 
Mission :revealed that RAY visited there between May 8 and 11, 
1968, the exact date not determined. He produced a valid 
Canadian passport in the name of SNEYD and inquired if he 
could be assisted in contacting his brother who he claimed 
was serving as a mercenary in Angola, a Portuguese possession 
in Southern Africa. He specifically requested an addl:'ess in 
Salisbury, Rhodesia, to which he could forward correspondence 
to his brother. He was obviously seeking the address of an 
organization in Salisbucy which may recruit mercenaries. The 
answer to his inquiry was negative and he posed a number- of 
questions regarding immigration to Rhodesia. 

Sr. PASSO advised in his report that all banks in 
Lisbon have been canvassed for any information regarding an 
account, safe-deposit box or any banking transaction of JAMES 
EARL RAY under this DaJU and his aliases with negative results. 

The PIDE conducted inquiry at the Banco Totta Alianca 
of Lisbon regarding an inquiry received by a Chicago bank 
regarding one ARTHUR T. GALT. An official of the Banco Totta 
Alianca inforMed PIDE that the request made to the La Salle 
National Bank of Chicago, Illinois, was based upon a request 
received by the Banco Totta Alianca from a Portuguese firm 
known as "ALAR - Empresa Iberica de Material AH"Onautico." 
This firm informed the bank that ARTHUR T. GALT is a man 
about SO years of age and a partner in two companies known 
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JAMES EARL RAY 

as the '!Executive Airlines1r and !!Rapid Airlines 11 and reportedly 
has a large deposit at the "Illinois National Bank" in Chicago. 

On June 25, 1968, ANTHONY G. BARBIERI 5 Regional 
Security Officer, American Embassy, Madrid, Spain, advised 
that during the morning of June 19, 1968, an unknown individual 
had called the Embassy, speaking Spanish, and desired to talk 
to someone in the Embassy regarding the JAMES RAY case. Since 
no one was immediately available to talk to him, he requested 
that he be called at 6:30 PM at telephone number 222-1604, a 
bar in downtown Madrid. He identified himself only as RAMON. 

One RAMON was subsequently telephonically contacted 
at 6:30 PM by the Security Office. At first he declined to 
come to the Embassy, indicating he desired a meeting in some 
public gathering place. He subsequently agreed to come to 
the Embassy at 11:00 AM on June 20, 1968. RAMON, howevett, 
failed to keep the appointment. 

The above-mentioned telephone nwnber was identified 
by the Direccion General de Seguridad (Directorate General of 
Security - DGS), Spanish National Police, Madrid, on June 25, 
1968, as being listed to MANUEL GARCIA FERNANDEZ under the 
name A. Aguar-Dientes (Liquor Outlet), Calle Minas 15, Madrid. 

On June 26, 1968, Inspector RAFAEL TRIGUEROS of the 
DGS interviewed MANUEL GARCIA FE.RNANDEZ, proprietor of the 
Casa Garcia Bar at Calle Minas 15, Madrid. GARCIA FERNANDEZ 
was unable to identify anyone by the name of RAMON as a client 
of the bar. MIGUEL SANCHEZ GALAN, bartender, was interviewed 
and he advised that the only RAMON using the bar was an 
individual who had been COflling to this bar approximately two 
to three months ago. He was unable to further identify this 
individual. indicating, however, that he had been coming to 
the bar recently at approximately 8:00 PM. SANCHEZ GALAN 
stated he had no Ncollection of this individual having used 
the telephone in the bar. 

At approxinta.tely 8:30 PM on June 26, 1968, the 
individual described by the bal'"tender as RAMON was interviewed. 
He identified himself as RAMON MARTINEZ ALONZO, Spanish 
Identity Card #50098. This individual denied ever calling 
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JAMES EARL RAY 

the American Embassy or any other embassy in his life. 

Subsequent inquiries in the vicinity of the Casa 
Garcia Bar to identify the individual who had cal.led the 
American Embassy proved negative. 

Sr. PASSO advised that inquiry at the Portuguese 
Airlines (TAP), Lisbon,. revealed that the subject had purchased 
his airline ticket on May 16, 1968, for which he paid cash. 
He traveled under the name of Mr. SNEYD from Lisbon to London 
on May 17, 1968, on TAP Flight 450, leaving Lisbon at 11:00 AM. 
Inquiry by PIDE of variO\ls TAP employees revealed that subject 
was alone at the time he purchased the ticket. There was no 
recollection by any employee of TAP who was present on the 
flight on May 17, 1968, from Lisbon to London of any unusual 
incident and none was able to recognize the subject's photo­
graph. 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, n.c. 20535 

July 1, 1968 

JAMES EARL RAY 

On June 27, 1968, Mr. AUBREY L. MORANTZ, Second 
Secretary and Consul, Canadian Embassy, Lisbon, Portugal, 
advised that an examination of the visitor• book there dis­
closed that the subject had signed the visitors book on May 
13, 1968, aa RAMON SNEYD. In addition to his signature, he 
listed the Hotel Portugal as his local address, Ottawa as his 
home address, and stated that he planned to stay in Lisbon 
seven days. The receptionist at the Canadian Embassy and other 
Embassy employees were unable to furnish any details regarding 
subject's visit to the Embassy on May 13, 1968. 

It is noted that Sr. JOSE MANUEL DA CUJfflA PASSO of 
the Policia Internacional e de Defesa do Estado (Portuguese 
International and State Security Police - PIDE), Lisbon, had 
previously advised on June 22, 1918, that inquiry at the South 
African Embassy in Lisbon had succeeded in locating an employee 
who had received a telephone call from the subject using the 
name RAMON GEORGE SNEYD on an undetermined date during his 
visit in Lisbon. 

Howevel", a report received from. Sr. PASSO on June 
28, 1968, stated that the subject visited the South African 
Embassy and that an employee of the Embassy recognized his 
photograph. The report states that RAY did not furnish any 
name and spoke Engli•h with an American accent. He asked 
what the entrance requirements were if he wished to go to 
South Africa. He was informed that if he was an American 
citizen he would be required to obtain a visa and he answered 
that he was not .American but was a Canadian national. He was 
advised of the requireaents needed and stated that he wanted 
to go to South Africa to make inquiries and to endeavor to 
trace his brother who had left bGBle a few years ago and had 
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not been heaJ:'ld of again. He said tnat he did not know where 
in Africa his brother was but had last heard that he was in 
the Congo. The &ubjeot also asked whether there was any 
organization in South Africa which had CGJ'Ulections with 
meN?enaries in A.friea and which might be able to assist him 
in tracing bia bl'lother. He waa informed that the recruiting 
office for mercenaries which at one time existed in Johannesbu1'4g~ 
South A:triea, had been closed and the Embassy bad no knowledge 
of any organisation in South Afriaa that might be able to 
help him. The subject left the Embassy without fu.ttther questions 
a.Rd gave no indication as to hie futtl?'e plans. 

It la also noted that Sr. PASSO had previously advised 
tha't inquiry at the Rhodesian Diplomatic Mission in Lisbon 
fO'I.' information regarding any contact by JAY there had resulted 
negatively. Howevet', he advised in his report received on 
June 28~ llSS, that further inquiry at the Rhodesian Diplcm.a.tie 
Mission revealed that KAY visited there between May Sand ll, 
1968, the exact date not determined. He produce<! a valid 
Canadian pasBport in the name of SBEYD and inquired if he 
could be assisted in eontaoting his brother who he claimed 
was serving as a mercena!'"y in Angola, a Pol"tuguese possession 
in Southern Africa. He specifically requested an address in 
Salisbury, Rhodesia~ to which he could fo't"Ward correspondence 
to his brother. He was obviously seeking the address of an 
organization in Salisbury which lM.y :recn.dt mercenaries. The 
answer to hia inquiry was negative and he posed a number of 
questions regarding immigratien to Rhodesia. 

Sr., PASSO advised in his Aport that all banks in 
Lisbon have been canvassed for any infonaation Nlgarding an 
account• safe--deposi t box or any l,anking transacrtion of JAMES 
EA.ltL IAY und~ this J1aJIU!I and his aliases with negative results. 

The PIDE conducted inqub-y at the Banco Tatta Alianca 
of Lisbon regarding an inquiry received by a C"aicago bank 
Pegarding one ARTHUR T. GALT. An official of the Banco Totta 
Alianea infonaed PIDE that the request .a.de to the La Salle 
Ba:tional !an.Jc of Chicago• Illinois, was based upon a request 
NCeived by the Banco Totta Alianca from a Portuguese firm 
known as "ALAR - Empresa Ibet-ica de Material Aeronautico.n 
This firm informed the bank that A.~HUR T. GALT is a man 
about sn years of age and a pal"tner in two companies known 

- 2 -
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as the '!Executive Ai:rlines 1 and "Rapid Airlinesn and r>eportedly 
has a large deposit at the "*Illinois National Sank'' in Chicago. 

On June 25, 1968, ANTHOMY G. BARBIERI:, Regional 
Security Officer, American Embassy, Madrid, Spain, advised 
that dux,ing the :rnottning of June 19> 1968, an unknown individual 
had called the Embassy, speaking Spanish~ and desired to talk 
to someone in the .Embassy ~garding the JAMES JAY case. Since 
no one was immediately available to talk to him, be req~est~d 
that he be called at 6:30 PM at telephone number 222-1604, a 
bar in downtown Madrid. He identified himself only as RAMON. 

One RAMON was subsequently telephonically contacted 
at 6:30 PM hv the Security Office. At first he declined to 
come to the Embassy, indicating he desired a meeting in some 
publia gathering place. Re subs•4uently agreed to come to 
the Embassy at 11:00 AM on June 20, 1968. RAMON, however, 
failac to keep the appointment. 

The above-mentioned tele~hone number was identified 
by the Direecicn Genera1 de Seguridad (Directorate General of 
Security - DGS), Spanish Nationa1 Police, Madrid, Ol'\ June 25, 
1968. as being listed to MANUEL GAllCIA FERNAHDEZ under the 
name A. Aguar-Dientes (Liquor Otttlet), Calle Minas 15'.I Madrid. 

On June 26jl l96S, Inspeator RAFAEL TRIGUEROS of the 
DGS interviewed MANUEL GARCIA n:JtNAliDEZ, pr:-oprietor of the 
Casa Garcia Bar at Callfl Minas 1S, Madrid .. GARCIA n:RMANDEa 
was unabl~ to identify anyone by the name of RAMON as a client 
of the bar. MIIUEL SANCHEZ GALAN, bartender, was interviewed 
and he advised tha~ the oftl.y RAMO• using the bar was an 
individual who had beGn coming t:o this bu- approximately two 
to three months ago. He was unable to further identify this 
individual, indica-t:ing, however, that he had been coming to 
the bar Pecently at appl'Oximately 8:00 PM .. SANCHEZ GALAN 
s~ated he had ne recollection of this individual having used 
the telephone in the bar. 

At approximately 8:30 PM on JUDe 26; 1968, the 
individual described by the bartender as !AMON wa$ interviewed. 
He identified hiaaelf as RAMON t',AJtTINEZ ALONZO '.l Spanish 
Identity Card 150098. This individtta.l denied ever calling 

- 3 -
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JAMES EARL RAY 

the A.~eriean Embassy or any other embassy in his life. 

Subsequent inquiries i.n the vicinity of the Caaa 
Garcia Bar to identify the individual who had called the 
American Embassy proved negative. 

Sr. PASSO a.dvise.d that inquiry at the Portuguese 
Airlines (TAP), Lisbon, revealed that the subject had purchased 
his airline ticket on May 16, 1968, for which he pai-d cash. 
He traveled under the name of Mr. SNEY:D from Lisbon to London 
on May 17., 1968, on TAP Flight 450, leaving Lisbon at 11:00 AM. 
Inquiry by PIDE of various TAP employees revealed that subject 
was alone at the time he 'Purchased the tie.ket. There was no 
recollection by any employee of TAP who was present on the 
flight on May 17, 1968, fZ'Om Lisbon to London of any un~sual 
incident and none was able to recognize the subject's photo­
graph. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 
6/27/68. 

' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ---------:-:---~---.,.....-,-----------<' 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 

Via ___ A__._IRT=E=L~--- AIRMAIL I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) 

00: Memphis 

Re Birmingham airtel, 6/21/68, which set forth 
._J 1results of interview with AUBRY DEE CHANDLER, Scottsboro, 

fR-" Ala., together as an enclosure a pamphlet application 
with the Palmer Writers School, Minneapolis, Minn. 

- OSCAR J. KELLER, Distric.t Manager, Inspectors 
of Petroleum., 8139 Oleander, New Orleans, La., advised 
SA EDWARD J. CARNEY, JR., as follows on 6/25/68: 

DEREK ALBERT WAUGH is currently an employee of 
the Inspectors of Petroleum Co., and is in training as a 
petroleum inspector. 

WAUGH, born I I at Belfast, Ireland, is a 
British citizen and is· in the United States as a non- , , .. . . ,i •• , 

resident a.lien. WA UGH was recommended for employment w\tll ~ 
the Petroleum firm by a Petroleum firm employee who hatf · ., · 
met WAUGH in Panama. WAUGH by profession is a radio officeP 
and prior to entering the United States, sailed on tankers 
under the flags of different countries out of England. 

WAUGH has been employed by the Inspectors of 
Petroleum Co., since 1/1/68 and when he arrived in New 
Orleans, he took a room in a rooming house at 2928 Tulane 
Ave., New Orleans. QLI.A r

1
ecalls that WAUGH lived at 

,4). aJrea~ C, C-~ (/ ·,11 111 r .ff: yt/- 3J'JJ6/- '17 
2 - Memphis \\C-'2J . ' --

1 - Birmingham (Info) urc ,. " l 120 JUN 29 1968 
2 - New ~leans ai.: H.l - , .. M l:flPHP 
EJC/bnk ,J 

\ 
Sent ______ ML 

Special Agent in Charge 

1 
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NO 157-10673 

this address because on one occasion KELLER drove WAUGH 
home at the end of a day's worko 

KELLER advised that WA UGH is a promising t.ra inee 
and that because of his alien citizenship, he was encouraged 
by the company to participate in correspondence courses such 
as handwriting in order to better equip himelf as an 
employee. KELLER had no specific knowledge that WAUGH may 
have enrolled in a commerce handwriting course. 

KELLER described WAUGH as being 5'11", 165 pounds, 
reddish hair, cut short. 

Ro Jo GONZALEZ, 225 Sou th sa lee do, New Orleans, La • , 
on 6/26/68, advised that he is the owner of the residence at 
2928 Tulane Ave., New Orleans. GONZALEZ advised as follows: 

During early 1968, he ran ads advising of the 
availability of rooms for rent at 2928 Tulane Ave., which 
neighborhood is a low class transient type area. 

WAUGH telephonically contacted GONZALEZ in response 
to one of these ads and advised that he was from England, was 
learning the oil business, and needed a room. GONSALEZ met 
WAUGH at the 2928 Tulane Aveo, address and WAUGH rented 
Apartment #3 at that address. The effective day of rent was 
on. February 19, 1968 and WAUGH remained at that address until 
4/19/68 when he moved elsewhere with a forwarding address not 
known to GONZALEZ., 

GONZALEZ displayed Ills renta 1 book and it disclGll!lfd ~ 
that DEREK A., WAUGH was a renter fr• 2/19/68 through 4/19/68 • .,.,, .. 

GONZALEZ described WAUCIB as a pleasant individual~ 
who was about 30, 6', 175 pounds,,alender build, and blond 
hair. 

He stated that WAUGH furnished no information about 
his background other than to indicate he would probably be 
working in Baton Rouge, La., from time to time in connection 
with the oil businesso (KELLER mentioned that WAUGH had taken 
some training in Baton Rouge for his company). 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NO 157-10673 

Both KELLER and GONZALEZ viewed photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY with negative results. 

New Orleans will review the INS file in the name 
of DEREK Ao WAUGH for further background information, conduct 
credit and criminal checks and advise Bureau, Birmingham 
and Memphis. 

On the basis of investigation conducted thus far, 
it does not appear that subject RAY rented any facilities 
at 2928 Tulane Ave., during March, 1968. 

2a 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/29/68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---=A=I=RT=EL=--- AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P-

SUBJECT:~~~) 

Re Los Angeles airtel to Director dated 6/25/68. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
IC JOSEPH D. HAMMITT: 

Mr. JAMES TABOR, Supervisor, Auto Registration 
Section, Secretary of State, Springfield, Illinois, advised 
on 6/28/68 that a check of records for 1967 and 1968 failed 
to reflect any vehicles registered or titled to a LESTER 
EDWARD PACKET!', 

Mrs. MARIE DICKENSON, Supervisor, Driver's Licens~, 
Section, Secretary of State, Springfield, Illinois, advised i 
on 6/28/68 that a check of records failed to reflect any y\/ 
driver's or chauffeur's license issued to a LESTER EDWARD ,· -
PACKETT. 

('.])- Bureau ,( 44,-.~886.1) 1 ,OUO 
2 - Chicagd' {44~1114) (dk) 
2 - Los Angeles (44-1574) (RM) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (RM) 
2 - Springf,r.flcf} (44.lS6l'~ ;LI 
JDH/ssj 
(11) 
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CODE 
7/1/68 

CABELGRAM URGENT 1 - Mr., Conrad 
1 "" Mr" McGowan 
1 -=- Mr" McDonough 

TO LEGAT LONDON 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) 
·.. \ "" ~·"---,,~ 

\ l,IURKlJit.~,.,···•" 
""~~ . ....._ ..... ~ .. ..,,,..,..,.,,.,.,.'I#'" 

Tolson __ 
OeLoach __ 
Mohr __ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ 
Gale __ 

REURCAB JUNE TWENTY-NINE LAST. 

IF POSSIBL:&;REQUEST NEW SCOTLAND YARD FURNJBH 

YOU PBal'OORAPH OF IIANDPRINTING ON PAPER BAG DISPLAYED 

BY BANK ROBBER IN HOLDUP OF BANK ON JUNE FOUR LAST, 

roa APPROPRIATE l'BI LAB EXAMIHATION. 

COPY MAILED MBMPBIS. 
,"'' 

. ~.,.;;;·SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

1 - Foreign Liaison Unit 

EJM~cs 
(6) [Jo 

-------
21! JUL 3 1968 -

NOTE~ New Scotland Yard has identified fingerprint of Ray with 
fafenf on paper bag on which bank robber printed note in holding up 
bank in Fulha~ England~ on 6/ 4/ 68" Legat~ Londcn being r~uested 
to forward photograoh fo:r: com_parison with handprinting spect\ii.ens in 
M k

. ff ,· .. 0r1»1 o• 1ftHtCE ·< 
ur m caseo t , 8 -~·. , ;./· :;-" 

, 0 (':. ... 

~2 .ee
1 

~ 
• • 14f~•:

1
~~'-"(R?: : .. : v,~

1 
,." (r) ?ELETYP£ " : . 

.•.• , • " •j ·1 1. t j (. : 
Rosen __ 

Sullivan -- ,Jt } 196~ 

~:{~i,0~=JUL9-1968 v~. ENCIPHERED 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT 
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FBI 

Date: 7/1/68 

I 
t 
I 
I 
I 

1 
I 
I 

;)C/ I 

l};v . : \ 
.. T-r~smitthe following in -'----'----"'-----'----------------i• 

·.'.-J (Type in plaintext or code) I 
• ,'<n' 

Vio _-___ TEI&,'l'YP..,,.E.____ .. AIR....MA.IL - HEGISTE};l_ED 1 

(Priority) I 

,., 

___ -· / -t _________________________ ... __ _ _ _ · __ -- - - ·- -·- -- - - - - .- - - L - - - - ·- - - -

TO: DIREC·rOR, FBI (~l+-38861) (ATTENTION.: . FB.I LABORATORY) 

FROM: 

'-' SUBJE 

ANGELES (44-1571~) (P) ·GB07Q5QQ~ 

Enclosed for the Laboratory is a typew1~itt.ein;. 
dated 2/l+/68 addre3s~d to Mr •. HEWITSON and s:tgned b;t. ~R . 
GALT., 1lt \.is requested that. this docum.ex1t be exam.inf!)d · .f hand.-
wf-iting .an<Ltyping comptn•isons with other ·material;i submitted 
in this M.t'.1,tter. This docu.'11ent has been handled only by M~. 
HEWITSON and SA LEON J. MEYER. . . 

011 7 /l./68 RONALD. G. HEWITSON, 9692 .Imperial Street., ' 
Garden G-rove, CtiJ.:t.foI•nin., furnished the ·rollowing i'hf'o1--x11a:tJon. 
He. adv:i.sed .. that~ he is Sules Manager of. the, Tereno Corporation, 
2815 South Ralls.Jay Street., Sr:.1.r~ta Ana., Californfa, and P.r-esi<lent 
of, tbe Orang,::) County, Ca:lifornia 11 Chapte1•, Friends. of Hhodeais., ·· 
P. ·o··. Box 613;. Gs.rden Grove, Cs.liforniEi./ •. . · 

HEWITSON stated that h~ iad recentl3 read a n,wG item 
indiri.'liting that F'BI'Agants wez•~ j_nvestigating 'JAME$ EARt HAY1 s. 
alleged contacts with the Ainerica.n ... south Afr•iean Cl)Uuc.i.l, 

· Wasbi~g.tcm, D. c._ He etat;ed tht=tt tho .PrS.en·ds of. Rhode;Rit.cr wo~k · 
closely with thfJ Amer :lca.ri-South Afric.an Counc i 1.. He st.a.tel\. -~ha · 
he l.ooked through som0 ·of h:l.s corr•~spond0nce and .('o~,nd a latte,? 
b-ee.,:-lng the signatnr•Fl ERIC S .. G-ALT., 'J.1h:i.s let-te:r is quoted as· 
follow:::: · 
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LA 44-1574 
j ~ . ~--·· .,,._,. _________________________ , .... , __ ---··· __ ,,_,,_, 

1 • (:')\H.,'.) "\· .. '1._J/,'j~'.t,~:~!l-.;p\ ~(';<.·t:.\ 
! 
i "2-4-68 

"DEAR MR. HEWITSON ~••\', :,.,~': 
•-•+ •-• •-- __ , •-• -- -• •- -- , " -- -~'....--I• ;••- •-- -• -~• ·- --••• _,.__ •- -- - -- -- .,._. - -• __ ,_ 

.... j- -· -- ·- -· .. --~,-~. ;~~~;~; ~E~;IVED A LETTER FROM YOUR OFFICE IN 

,. REPLY TO A LETTER I HAD SENT TO YOU REQUESTING 
1 INFORMATION. ON RHODESIA, THE LETTER 'CLA,RIFED MOST 1
1 OF MY QUESTIONS REGARDING ·IMMIGRATION. SUCH AS . 

PASSPORT. IT WAS NOT MY INTENTION TO LEAVE BEFORI 
I NOVEMBER BUT WANTED THE INFORMATION BEFORE HAN)), . { 

ANY OTHER INFORMATION YOU SEND I WOULD APPREACIT&. 
WOULD ALSO LIKE TO SUBSCRIBE TO RHODESIAN COMfJ.EN'J:IARY. . l 

"SINCERELY, 

"ERIC S •. GALT 

"1535-N-SERRAN 0 
"L.A. CALIF. 90027. 

/s/ "ERIC S. GALT" 

HEWITSON stated that he would rex.iew his files to. 
determine if any other communications from GALT are contained 
therein. He stated he w.as'the only person to handle the en­
closed letter, as he has no secreta-ry. He stated that the note 
"ANS" appearing on the lower portion of this letter was made by 
him. 

HEWITSON stated his organization has received much 
publicity in the Lo,.s :Angeles area re1;3ulting from exposure on 
the JOE PYNE Sh~w, a daily late nighttime television talk show. 
He stated the address of the Friends of Rhodesia appears on its 
literature, which is widely circulated. 
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_ OPTIONAL FORM NO. to 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101·11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO DIRECTOR., FBI ( 44-38861) DATE: 7 /3/68 

FROM /,t~ SAC, MOBIIE (157-2627) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: ~. 

1,l) :O~~::h::~etype to all offices 6/8/68, and 
\ Mobile airte 1 to the Bureau and Memphis 6/13/68. 

5010-108-01 

Additional contact has been had with informants 
and sources in this Division, but no information pertinent 
to this case has been developed. These negative informant 
contacts have been recorded in instant Mobile file. 

All other investigation set forth for the Mobile 
Division territory has been conducted and reported to 
Memphis. No stops are presently outstanding in this Division. 

As all information has been reported, this case is 
being considered RUC. 

/2)_ Bureau 
~•Memphis (44-1987) 

1 - Mobile 
JTB: mrc 
(5) 

€)( lOJ 

'4 

";;,;.__Q( __ Pllli 

:\., J ~ 79 JU[ 9-1968 . . 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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_,,,,, 

FBI 

Date: 6/ 24-/ 6 8 

Transmit the following in -------------------------------­
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ _.:;,.;;A=I=R=T=E:..;:L:;.._ __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
0: DIRECTOR, FBI (4-4-38861) 

LEGAT, PARIS (100-2082) (P) 

SUBJECT-~) 
~) 

Remycab to Bureau and London 6/24-/68. 

Enclosed are eight copies of an LHM containing 
additional information furnished by the Policia Internacional 
e de Defesa do Estado (Portuguese International and State 
Security Police - PIDE), Lisbon, Portugal, on 6/22/6~ ... 

. ~-
~ 

In addition to the information contained i~he S 
enclosed LHM, Sr. JOSE MANUEL DA CUNHA PAS SO of PIDE '51vis~~'· 
on 6/22/68 that circularization of the banks in LisboJJor °'~~·~ 
information regarding the subject is practically compfeied w ,:;. 

and that negative responses have been received from al~t ';.) 
all banks thus far. v' · 

Outstanding leads in Portugal are being pressi ,. ;!~~i~;~~ and we will advisoR;o:t#~d:, -1 
, ., 0, i ·- NC'£o~UR"E 
~ Bureau (Encs. - 8) 'E ,it., EX 101 2 JUN 281968 
~ (1 - Liaison Section) -·-----(1 - MemphiS'lft~~:19-87,, Info.) 

1 - Legat, London (8~8-72,' Jhil.o~-> (Enc. - 1) (sent direct) 
1 - Paris 
NWP:eim 
(7) ~ !'}b,1~;,~108 
AIRTEL loo--: ClVII, RI GfIXS UN 

7 9 JUL~ l 1968 
Apprc')ved: ---,-~~------­

Special Agent in Charge 

JUL 3 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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ouoal tti1Vt :;•11,tl•'H : "' 

01\/1<'.li"ll 

F. B~ I. 
u s OEP1' OF JUSTICE 

'r J 

eJ" 
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,l, .~~ 

~i~tV, 

i. 

i i 

PAR l00..:2082 

Original ai:t,p0rt entry and exit forms and hot.~l 
. ,,registration form received from Sr. PASSO an 6/8/68, and 

t>eturn~d to this.office by the Bureau with.Bulet 6/18/68 have 
.. been returned to ·Sr. PAS SO. 

Original documents furnished by th,~ Cana,dian Embas&,y~ 
Lisbon• pertaining to the issuance of a Canadian passpor't to ,,, 
the .subject at Lisbon on 5/16/68 have been returned to the · 
Canadian Embassy, Lisbon. 
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In Reply, Pl.ease Refer to 

File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 

June 24, 1968 

JAMES EARL_ RAY 

At the time of subject's arrest in London, England, 
on June 8, 1968, he was found to be in possession of a South 
African Airways flight schedule showing flights from Lisbon, 
Portugal, to Luanda, Angola, Salishlll'y,. Rhodesia, and 
Johannesburg,. South Africa. -A notation,. whi.c.h.. ~ed to be 
-Usbon telephone mmr:ber 5350J.J-l,.. was found on the cover. 

Original inquiry conducted by the Polieia !nt-ep­
nacional e de Defesa do Estado <Portuguese International and 
State Security Police t PIDE), Lisbon, determined that the 
telephone number is assigned to the South African Embassy, 
Lisbon. Original inquiry there revealed that the subject was 
unknown to personnel in that Embassy, his photograph was not 
recognized, and there was no record of any inquiry by him. 

On June 22, 1%8, Sr. JOSE MANUEL DA CUNHA PASSO 
of PIDE advised that additional inquiry at the South African 
Embassy in Lisbon succeeded in locating an employee who had 
received a telephone call from the subject using the name 
RAMON GEORGE SNEYD on an undetermined date during his visit 
in Lisbon. He advised that he had a brother in Africa, whose 
whereabouts he did not know, and that he desired to go to 
South Africa and commence attempting to locate his brother. 
He inquired as to what steps were necessary for him to enter 
South Africa. The Embassy clerk advised him that if he is an 
American it would be necessary for him to obtain a visa. The 
subject advised that he was not an American but a Canadian. 
The clerk advised him that, in that case, a visa would not be 
necessary but it would be necessary for him to show proof of 
financial responsibility and advise as to the reason for his 
trip to South Africa and his exact destination there. 

No further inquiry was received from the subject by 
the South African Embassy. 

Thls d(>f;Un~f.'r;t c:Jnti:-d!·!~~ ne:ther 
r£:·~· •r:,:r .. 71\i:~t:,,;1. ~ ,·,·:· c ,:~::'.:~<·,.,,.,S of 

it ar:d :~::. u;iJ·.,.;¥·,. :\!(: :; ;_,i L,€ 

disti•ibnte(l (}Ll.tcid~· y:;U)' Ht!;"i~rit:y. 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D,C. 20535 

June 2-., 1968 

JAMES EARL RAY 

At the time of subject's arrest in London, England, 
on June 8, 1968, he was found to be in possession of a South 
African Airways flight schedule showing flights from Lisbon, 
Portugal, to Luanda, Angola, Salisbury, Rhodesia, and 
Johannesburg, South Africa. A notation, which appeared to be 
Lisbon telephone number 535041, was found on the cover. 

Original inquiry conducted by the Policia Inter­
nacional e de Defesa do Eatado (Portuguese International and 
State Security Police - PIDE), Lisbon, determined that the 
telephone number is assigned to the South African Embassy, 
Lisbon. Original inquiry there revealed that the subject was 
unknown to personnel in that Embassy, his photograph was not 
recognized, and there was no record of any inquiry by him. 

On June 22, 1968, Sr. JOSE MANUEL DA CUNHA PASSO 
of PIDE advised that additional inquiry at the South African 
Embassy in Lisbon succeeded in locating an employee who had 
received a telephone call from the subject using the name 
RAMON GEORGE SNEYD on an undetermined date during his visit 
in Lisbon. He advised that he had a brother in Africa, whose 
whereabouts he did not know, and that he desired to go to 
South Africa and commence attempting to locate his brother. 
He inquired as to what steps were necessary for him to enter 
South Africa. The Embassy clerk advised him that if he is an 
American it would be necessary for him to obtain a visa. The 
subject advised that he was not an American but a Canadian. 
The clerk advised him that, in that case, a visa would not be 
necessary but it would be necessary for him to show proof of 
financial responsibility and advise as to the reason for his 
trip to South Africa and his exact destination there. 

No further inquiry was received from the subject by 
the South African Embassy. 

T:t:s ri11,~·•1r::'• :~. c i·:1-- :; ·: r: :i~t~i:r 
'• ·. ,q:; 0f 

t 11•:,; J· ;_ '. '._ ;i '.. ' ; l.'.' ;,· ' .. : \" ~'.,l!,l~ !l\'. y . 

it ~~:,·J \:.:·, :· ·:,;;· :~t·~.: n-·,t ri) be 

<l:st,.r:~-,~d.cd ei;.:. -~~;Jc: your hb:~·"11i.y. 

- l* -
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 

June 24, 1968 

JAMES EARL ltAY 

At the time of subject's arrest in London, England, 
on June 8, 1968, he was found to be in possession of a South 
African Airways flight schedule showing flights from Lisbon, 
Portugal, to Luanda, Angola, Salisbury, Rhodesia, and 
Johannesburg, South Africa. A notation, which appeared to be 
Lisbon telephone nWllber 535041, was found on the cover. 

Original inquiry conducted by the Policia Inter­
nacional e de Defesa do Eatado (Portuguese International and 
State Security Police - PIDE), Lisbon, determined that the 
telephone number is assigned to the South African Embassy, 
Lisbon. Original inquiry there revealed that the subject was 
unknown to personnel in that Embassy, his photograph was not 
recognized, and there was no record of any inquiry by him. 

On June 22, 1968, Sr. JOSE MANUEL DA CUNHA PASSO 
of PIDE advised tha.t additional inquiry at the South African 
Embassy in Lisbon succeeded in locating an employee who had 
received a telephone call from the subject using the name 
RAMON GEORGE SNEYD on an undetermined date during his visit 
in Lisbon. He advised that he had a brother in Africa, whose 
whereabouts he did not know, and that he desired to go to 
South Africa and commence attempting to locate his brother. 
He inquired as to what steps were necessary for him to enter 
South Africa. The Embassy clerk advised him that if he is an 
American it would be necessary for him to obtain a visa. The 
subject advised that he was not an American but a Canadian. 
The clerk advised him that, in that case, a visa would not be 
necessary but it would be necessary for him to show ptt0of of 
financial responsibility and advise as to the reason for his 
trip to South Africa and his exact destination there. 

No further inquiry was received from the subject by 
the South African Embassy. 

- 1• -
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Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ 
Rosen __ 

Sullivan __ 
Tavel __ 

CABLEGRAM 

TO LEGATS BERN 
BOD 

CODE 

BUENOS AIRES 
HONG KONG 

7/2/68 

DEFERRED 
1 - Mr. Callahan 

(W. C. Jackson) 
1 - Liaison 

LONDON 
MANILA 
IIEXICO CITY 
OTTAWA 

PARIS 
ROIIE 
SANTO DOMINGO 
TOKYO 

FR.OIi DIRECTOR J'BI (44-38861) 
-;;.; . . 

-' ~IN • COST DATA. 

PLEASE roRNISH FOLLOWING IlfFORIIATION ON CAPl'IONED MATTER 

COMPILED OR BASED ON BEST FIGURES AVAILABLE SINCE CASE INCEPTION 

THROUGH JUNE THIRTY LAST AND IIOMTHLY THER&UTER WITH CUMULATIVE 

TOTALS ONLY: (ONE) NUMBER OF 11AM HOURS SPENT OM CASE BROKEN DOWN 

AS TO REGULAR HOURS, OVERTIME HOURS, AND TOTAL IIA1f HOURS BY 

FOLLOWING EIIPLOYDS (SEPARATE FIGURES FOR EACH CLASS OF EMPLOYEES 

SHOWN): SPECIAL AGENTS; CLERICAL EIIPLOYDS; (TWO) TMAL MILEAGE 

(ESTIMATED OR ACTUAL) TRAVELED BY BUCARS USED ON CASE AND ANY 

PERSONALLY ODED CARS, FIGURES TO BE SHOWN SEPAR4TJLY; (THREE) 
r· 

ANY UNUSUAL OR OUT-OF-THE ORDINARY COSTS, SUCH AS:. COST ·oF 

CHARTERING AIRPLAMB, RENTAL OF SPECIAL OFFICE SPACE, LEASED 

TELEPHONE LINES, ETC. THESE SHOULD BE ITEMIZED AND COST OF EACH 

ITEM SHOWN; (FOUR) PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGEMTS WORKilfG ON. CASE 

DURING MONTH FOR WHICH REPORT IS SUBMITTED. i:l_-:...J.j,,?l/•"' )_/ ;~ 
1 - Foreign Liaison Unit (Detached) ., Rf..C d 25 JUL 5 1968 · 

HCF: bsc /. ~· re,,. 
(5) . 

Trotter 

Tele.R-n7-9 tUI 1 f 1~ r!J' 
Holmes 'LJ ~ ~ ~ 
Gandy __ MAiL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT 
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Cable to All Legats 
RE: MURKIN - COST DATA 
44-38861 

COST DATA IS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION AS PROMPTLY AS POSSIBLE AFTER THE CLOSE 

OF EACH MONTH IN ORDER THAT THE BUREAU MAY MAINTAIN COMPLETE 

AND UP-TO-DATE DATA OH CASE. 

NOTE: -
Foregoing cable to all Legats being sent at request of 

Budget Unit of Administrative Division. 
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,/ I 

r •1-36 ,f.ev. 5-22-61' 

I 
FBI 

Date: 7 /3/68 

Transmit the following in _____________________ ___, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -,i TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECI' : ( · 'IIURKIN 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau and WFO are two 
copies each of a letter dated 6/28/68 from CHARLES F. MAYER, 
Dallas, Texas, directed to Mr. LLOYD RHODES, Assistant 
Attorney General, Memphis, Tenn. 

LEAD 

WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE 

AT WASHINGTON, D. C. 

Will review the House Un-American Activities 
booklet entitled "Activities of Ku Klux Klan Organizations 
in the United States" for full testimony of Mrs. ELOISE 
WITTE concerning possible assassination on "Mr. King's 
life." Will ascertain if Mrs. WITTE has been interviewed 
by Bureau Agents concerning the matters contained in her 
testimon~and if she basnot been interviewed, leads sboild 
be set forth to have her interviewed. 

JI • c , '. F,J:JW,,cycl, REI}. IQ( LJ , ? ~ ~ Bureau (Bncs:. 2) ~~ 7 -i 

Y- W~_{Bnas. 2) 
2 - Mem:fliri,' 'P ~r: ,,,/;: .. ~ 1,06 
RFB:LF r 11h ~ ta JUL 5 , 1968 
(7) 

i,, . ....;.___ 
"~ ·:,;tNC[OSUP.E ATTACHED ... , .. -----

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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\ 

--··--

PG 86+ lOL.fP fO PShG PGL lUfGLhlGMGq' 
+68.frllJOIJA' SHq :n epG pae UO+ J)6GU :rD.f-GLi\:re1r1.cq' JGsqe epor;rJq 
pt, BOL6S n if~GU+2 COIJCGLIJ:fJJl't f PG WS f+Gl.8 GOO.pl' UGq :pJ µ6L 

J:f tG • 11 .M.rrr secGLfs ru :rt wx.e • M.JJ.J,~~ pse psGu ::pi.rex.h:fG.MGq 
JUJ.J,F coucsLu:rutt boee:rpJG saesee:ruu.r:rou ou i 1w:1.· K:ruf..,a 
:r u ~:pG nu:r .p;q 2.rs +Ga .. :r.oL :rJ1JJ .f:Ga+ :rmou11 Ol v-r1.a • Ef'OI2E 
POOJ{JG.f GU.fl+JGq uVC.f:'.'fhl.ff62 Ot l{rr I{JfIX KJSJJ ()Lttsu:r:s:~q:rouB 

MlJJ LGA:f6M .fP6 HOnas flU-Vfil6LJCSU VC.fJAf.ff68 

f'EVD 

Y.f.fOLD6/I CGD6LSJ) wswbpre' J,GIJU' 
DSJJS8' J,Gxsa' q:p:.6C+GQ .fO yp.· rroxv lfHODE2' vc:cq;,q::SIJ.f.' 
cob:re2 GSCJJ Ot S J6f.f€,L qs f6q e\:SB\€8 tLOU.l CHVB'PE::1 ~ 0 WV UH l 

EIJCJOa6q PGLGM:f .f P tOl, .f-PG BllLE:HHl 8 uq Jn.O SJ.G .f.1110 

2flB1ECJ,: JlfllfKI"£1 

IBow: 2vc' :VlliYibHIB (-.fi-Jo8.l) (b) 

.1.0: DilfEC',J,OH 1 I<.BI (<lsf-:~88eJ) 
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:~:. .... " l;lo-;/d -· .. :.xs;:;, 

FAiRi~ouN-c PaOFESSIUNAL OC!LD!!\'O 

3;,h c.·\'.R),:C\.i~,T ST;:,:c.:T 

"'tssists.nt .. 4:vto:c11ey G~ne::-~a1, 
l·~rei)his, T0r.i..t'i.GSS0G~ 

I }~ope that your :D&lla.s visit p1 ... oved producti:ve .. 

ln the ti,3.l:0 of e,?or;f a.;s.:;;_ssl~a.i~ion, a 
thc:u" t:;i.fortu.:..ately l;:;t;.d ::o:.Jl:e1 .. 0. 

J~l","'· .. , 

- .. '• -:.·_:-j~ . .; 

I:1ciC:..::::tully, with 1~et.'~rence spGci1---icall·,, .-co tbs e,.sJassini.:tion o.f 
-::i '1 , . L . . ., . ~ .. l:: , -" • .. , , , :.:..ev. i.lia.:.,,.01.11 u~G:1er !\.i~g, ..t.. wc:.:.da~ lJ 1e~tr'£l"" s.ny j_ oJ..._0~-:-un nas ever econ 1T:..S.ce 0:1 

the t0sti:r.o:-:y ed-..:.ced during the 1965 a:c.d 1966 Co:1g:.:esslcr.al hec:.rir: :.; abcut ·ct:e 
Y.u ?Q..ux l:l..an.. (j 

On pa3:e 3625, in th9 testi...uo:ny of a Hr~ P.anna, i:e said: She (Hrs. E:!.oise 
\·Jitte) says, when Mart::.:.1 Luthar l(ir~g arrived in Cincin::-ia.ti, he spoke at t.he g-1sic 
P<> lL She said thera is two guns shipped i.7.to to'.,.[!l fror:: a parsonal frie:-id of he:..1 s. 
She did1-;. ;t me::-.tion wh.ici.1 01.~ganizatio:1 this person represented. Shs said that one 
was a Gc:.--:::.a.n N.?-40 Schrr:.aisser su.b:nachir..e glu"l and ons 1-:as an 11-I G8raud gun 45 

- • • ~ 1 '."!:) • , A·· TT,=- ' • • - ... .,_ • c · · · \ 1 , a · a h .,_ 11 · · CS.ll.C3r,."' .. ✓J.il.w ~.Lr•~~u,l!;L \qt:.es:i~ol'l~:ng LOT' ti.G.0 OT:2:!!l"'C,"'Cee,: ma ,:L S.t 0 ve_ you ·c .... ~-~ 
these uould be used i11 c.ny possible a.ssassi::3.tion un V:o King 1s life? l{R. H.4..1-J~\P.: 
Y~s sir; ste did~ 

:'lrs. \1itte was id0nt!fi0d aa an acti ... vo H::J1J?RESSH iI1 the Klc..n membersl:ip 

.All of th3 abo\78, c..nd rr .. 0:.---eJapp:::2.:'"'"s J..:.1 the boo::2.et entitled " .. 4.CTJVI':I23 
OF KU .KLUX KLAJ CRGA ... "HZATIO:~S :iJ.,J THE maTED STATES. n T;1e testimony ,,:as gi ve:1 
1::0f.::.:0 the Committee On U:1-Ame::cican .Act:.vit;:.Gs, 0:: the House of Representative3, 
39th Cor.z:.~es s, Second Se.3s icn. 'i.'his volurne rr;ay be o'ot1:.ined fros the Superi:r.­
tsndo:.t o:" Documcnits;;, U.S.Go-vGr:r.:r:13nt Pr.:::.ntfog 0.:fic-s~ i<✓asningtc.:1 D.C. for t~l.?5. 

It appears to :r.a tl''!.a.t such a l3e.d should certai..'1ly ba :. ~.vestigatad 
l.:n cc~n~ctio:: with tl:$ :i.::p:s:1di11g 10~1 1Jro~ecd.i:1gs e..ga.i~1st the~ s·..:s::ec't,, P~~r., 
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TO: DIRBCT<B, FBI .44 ... 88861) 

PROII: ' - S&C, IIIIIPBIS ( 44-1987) 

SUBJBCT: IIUIIKIR 

2 copi• o1 • letter fro■ <JIARLBS F. IIAYBR ,to LLOYD ...-s 
DJ': IIUirtel to Bure•u 7/3/88 

\ 

Vtf-3!?61- t/73/J 
:E1'1cLOSUI.ll'---, 

·.' . 

., 

.:,~tJ,,\~:LCiik~,\::; .~~1:;:g,.
50

?,;,,...;,:· ', ,;.;:.c.,i..; ',.,:$.,;.,.::;:.~ ,:,,l,~C 
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